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No. 21-248

PHILIP E. BERGER, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.
NORTH CAROLINA STATE CONFERENCE

OF THE NAACP, et al.,
Respondents.

I, Andrew Cockle, of lawful age, being duly sworn, upon my oath state that I did, on the 16th day of February, 2022, send out 
from Omaha, NE 12 package(s) containing * copies of the BRIEF OF FORMER NORTH CAROLINA SUPREME COURT 
JUSTICE ROBERT F. ORR AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS in the above entitled case. All 
parties required to be served have been served by Priority Mail.  Packages were plainly addressed to the following:

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

SEE ATTACHED

ANDREW H. ERTESCHIK
 Counsel of Record
JOHN M. DURNOVICH
POYNER SPRUILL LLP 
Post Office Box 1801
Raleigh, NC 27602
(919) 783-2895
aerteschik@poynerspruill.com
jdurnovich@poynerspruill.com

To be filed for:

41894

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 16th day of February, 2022.
I am duly authorized under the laws of the State of Nebraska to administer oaths.

 

 
                                                 
Notary Public 

                                                   
Affiant  



David H. Thompson 

Cooper & Kirk, PLLC 

1523 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W. 

Washington, DC 20036 

dthompson@cooperkirk.com 

Phone: 202-220-9600 

Attorneys for Petitioners, Philip E. Berger, et al. 

(3 copies) 

 

Ryan Young Park 

North Carolina Department of Justice 

P.O. Box 629 

Raleigh, NC 27602 

rpark@ncdoj.gov 

Phone: 919-716-6400 

Attorneys for Respondents, Damon Circosta, Stella Anderson, Jefferson Carmon III, 

Stacy Eggers IV, and Wyatt T. Tucker, Sr., in their official capacities as Chair, 

Secretary, and members of the North Carolina State Board of Elections 

(3 copies) 

 

Elisabeth Susan Theodore 

Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer LLP 

601 Massachusetts Ave, NW 

Washington, DC 20001 

elisabeth.theodore@arnoldporter.com 

Phone: 202-942-5891 

Attorneys for Respondents, North Carolina State Conference of the NAACP, Chapel 

Hill-Carrboro NAACP, Greensboro NAACP, High Point NAACP, Moore County 

NAACP, Stokes County Branch of the NAACP, Winston Salem-Forsyth County 

NAACP 

(3 copies) 

 

Stephen Kent Wirth 

Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer LLP 

601 Massachusetts Ave., N.W. 

Washington, DC 20001 

stephen.wirth@arnoldporter.com 

Phone: (202) 942-6739 

Attorneys for Respondents, North Carolina State Conference of the NAACP, Chapel 

Hill-Carrboro NAACP, Greensboro NAACP, High Point NAACP, Moore County 

NAACP, Stokes County Branch of the NAACP, Winston Salem-Forsyth County 

NAACP 

(1 copy) 

 



Jonathan Philip Lienhard 

Holtzman Vogel Baran Torchinsky Josefiak PLLC 

15405 John Marshall Hwy 

Haymarket, VA 20169 

jlienhard@holtzmanvogel.com 

Phone: 540-341-8809 

Attorneys for Honest Elections Project 

(1 copy) 

 

Taylor Ann Rausch Meehan 

Consovoy McCarthy PLLC 

1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700 

Arlington, VA 22209 

taylor@consovoymccarthy.com 

Phone: 703-243-9423 

Attorneys for Wisconsin Legislature 

(1 copy) 

 

Richard Bryan Raile 

Baker & Hostetler, LLP 

1050 Connecticut Ave NW, Suite 1100 

Washington, DC 20036 

rraile@bakerlaw.com 

Phone: 202-861-1711 

Attorneys for Lawyers Democracy Fund and Rep. Rodney Davis 

(1 copy) 

 

Brunn Wall Roysden III 

Office of the Attorney General 

2005 N. Central Ave. 

Phoenix, AZ 85004 

beau.roysden@azag.gov 

Phone: 602-542-5025 

Attorneys for Arizona, et al. 

(1 copy) 

 

Charles Robert Spies 

Dickinson Wright PLLC 

1825 Eye Street NW, STE 900 

Washington, DC 20006 

cspies@dickinsonwright.com 

Phone: 202-466-5964 

Attorneys for Republican State Leadership Committee 

(1 copy) 



 

Daniel Robert Suhr 

Liberty Justice Center 

141 W. Jackson Blvd., Suite 1065 

Chicago, IL 60604 

dsuhr@libertyjusticecenter.org 

Phone: 312-637-2280 

Attorneys for Liberty Justice Center 

(1 copy) 

 

Jason Brett Torchinsky 

Holtzman Vogel Baran Torchinsky Josefiak PLLC 

15405 John Marshall Hwy 

Haymarket, VA 20169 

jtorchinsky@holtzmanvogel.com 

Phone: 540-341-8808 

Attorneys for American Legislative Exchange Council 

(1 copy) 

 

David Alan Warrington 

Dhillon Law Group, Inc. 

2121 Eisenhower Avenue, Suite 402 

Alexandria, VA 22314 

david.warrington@kutakrock.com 

Phone: 571-400-2120 

Attorneys for Republican National Committee 

(1 copy) 

 


